
STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

FEBRUARY 24,2021

ABBREVIATED PLAT: DESTINY ESTATES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 33, T18N, ROIW, SEWARD MERIDIAN, AK

PETITIONER: PAVEL & OLGA LOSIK

SURVEYOR: DENALI NORTH

ACRES: 7.19 PARCELS: 3

REVIEWED BY: CHERYL SCOTT CASE: 2021-011

REOUEST

The request is to create three lots from Parcel C5 (Parcel 1, MSB Waiver 2007-028-PWm) to be
known as Destiny Estates, containing 7.19 acres more or less. The property is located directly
north of W. Spruce Avenue, east of N. Lucus Road, south of W. Gail Drive and west of N.
Buckeye Lane, lying within the SWVi Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 1 West, Seward
Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Maps Exhibit A
Soils Report Exhibit B
Topographic Map Exhibit C
COMMENTS

Department of Public Works Exhibit D
Fire Code Exhibit E

City of Wasilla Exhibit F
MTA Exhibit G

Enstar Exhibit H

Public Exhibit I

DISCUSSION

The proposed subdivision is located just outside the City of Wasilla boundary with access from
W. Spruce Avenue, which is within the city limits.

Useable Area: James Rowland, P.E. performed a soils evaluation and provided a soils report
which included two test hole logs and a sieve analysis (Exhibit B). The location of the test holes
are shown on the logs and the topographic map. The engineer stated there is a minimum of 10,000
sq. ft. of useable building area and 10,000 sq. ft. of contiguous useable septic area within each of
the proposed lots based on the test hole data and topography in conformance with MSB 43.20.281,
Area. Test hole log #1 noted the soils type as GM/SM and test hole log #2 as SM/GM. MSB
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43.20.28l(A)(l)(f)(ii) states soils in a useable wastewater disposal area must be clearly shown to
be GM or SM under the Soils Classification System by a sieve analysis. The MSB Engineer and
Platting Staff were unable to confirm the useable area verified by the engineer due to some
inaccuracies and insufficient information in the soils report (see DPW comments below). An
updated soils report, test hole logs, sieve analysis with plasticity index consistent with MSB
43.20.28U Area is required prior to plat recordation.
(Recommendation #4)

Topography & As-Built: The surveyor provided topographic contours at Exhibit C and As-Built
information on the preliminary plat as required by MSB 43.15.016. There were no structures or
any other improvements shown on the As-Built.

Lot & Block Design/Frontage: The proposed lots meet the lot and block design requirements
according to MSB 43.20.300, Lot and Block Design. Frontage for the proposed lots exists
consistent with MSB 43.20.320 Frontage and MSB 43.20.300(E) Flag Lots.

Access: W. Spruce Avenue is a City of Wasilla maintained street that provides access to the
proposed lots meeting the requirements of MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal
Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Access to Spruce Avenue from the proposed lots is
managed by The City of Wasilla and any future driveways are permitted through the City.

Comments:

Department of Public Works (DPW) noted the sieve analysis does not give a determination of soils
type or which test hole the sample is from and there is not enough information given to determine
one. The sieve analysis needs to include a plasticity index. The test hole logs show a soils type
that does not exist. Spruce Avenue is classified as a minor collector and has an existing average
access point spacing of 135' from Lucus Road to Lucille Street (39-access points/5280 LF). A04-
3(b) in the 2020 Subdivision Construction Manual (SCM) says when the average access point
spacing on an existing residential collector (a minor collector in a residential area) is less than 250
feet, it shall not decrease due to the subdivision. Therefore, this parcel should only have one access
point to Spruce Avenue. DPW understands the City of Wasilla is okay with a driveway for each
proposed lot, but DPW believes the standards of the SCM should still apply. (Exhibit D) Staff
notes an updated soils report and sieve analysis will be required prior to plat recordation.
(Recommendation #4) City of Wasilla manages access for Spruce Avenue and a shared driveway
is not required for plat approval

Fire Code has no issue with the proposed subdivision. (Exhibit E)

City of Wasilla Planning has no comments. Public Works stated there is sufficient spacing for
separate driveways for each lot and any future driveways require a permit from the City of Wasilla.
(Exhibit F)

MTA has no comments. (Exhibit G)

Enstar has no comments or recommendations. (Exhibit H)
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Verne Rupright, owner of Lot 4, Block 4, Adventure Estates, notes his objection and concern to
this subdivision. He is concerned about future land use affecting property values and the water
table. He inquired about the proposed land use. (Exhibit I) Staff notes land use is not within the
purview of Title 43 nor is it required for preliminary plat approval

No other comments received from borough departments, outside agencies or the public at the time
of this staff report.

CONCLUSION:

The preliminary plat of Destiny Estates is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Preliminary Plats and
MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots consistent
with MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical
Access. Frontage provided to each lot is consistent with MSB 43.20.320 Frontage and MSB
43.20.300(E) Flag Lots. Useable area requirements consistent with MSB 43.20.281 will be met
with an updated soils report and sieve analysis from a professional engineer. There was no
objections from any outside agencies or borough departments and one objection received from the
public.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The plat of Destiny Estates is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Preliminary Plats and MSB
43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. Topographic and As-Built information provided as required by MSB 43.15.016.

3. A professional engineer certified the proposed lots have the required useable area per MSB
43.20.281, MSB Department of Public Works noted the report does not include
enough information to verify useable area consistent with MSB 43.20.281. An updated soils
report and sieve analysis meeting useable area requirements is required prior to plat
recordation.

4. The lots meet the requirements of Lot and Block Design pursuant to MSB 43.20.300.

5. Frontage requirements are consistent with MSB 43.20.320, Frontage and MSB 43.20.300(E)
Flag Lots.

6. W. Spruce Avenue provides legal and physical access to the proposed lots pursuant to MSB
43.20.100 Access, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and 43.20.140 Physical Access.

1. A04-3(b) in the 2020 Subdivision Construction Manual (SCM) notes when the average
access point spacing on a residential collector (a minor collector in a residential area) is less
than 250 feet, it shall not decrease due to a subdivision. Spruce Avenue classified as a minor
collector has an average access point spacing of 135 feet from Lucille to Lucus. City of
Wasilla manages access onto Spruce Avenue and they are allowing separate driveways for
each proposed lot. Platting is not recommending a shared access nor is it required for plat
approval.
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8. Platting did not receive any objections from outside agencies or borough departments.

9. One objection received from the public with concerns regarding future land use affecting
property values and the water table. Land use is not within the purview of Title 43 nor is it
required for preliminary plat approval.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL;

Suggested motion: "I move to approve the preliminary plat of Destiny Estates, Section 33,
Township 18 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff
recommendations:"

1. Pay mailing and advertising fee.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within 7 days of plat recordation per MSB
43.15.053(E) and submit Beneficiary Acknowledgement, if applicable.

3. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in frill through the year of recording, per MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs) by certified funds
or cash.

4. Provide an update soils report, test hole logs, sieve analysis with plasticity index meeting MSB
43.20,281, Area prior to plat recordation.

5. Show all easements of record on final plat.

6. Submit recording fees, payable to DNR.

7. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.
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h^OEIVED
JAN i 9 ?021

rlrt::. ■
December 9; 2020

Platting Department

350 E. Dahlia Ave.

Palmer, AK 99645

RE: DESTINY ESTATES

SOILS INVESTIGATION:

A soils investigation has been completed for the referenced proposed three lot subdivision. The

investigation was to determine if the subsurface soil and groundwater conditions are suitable for

conventional on-site wastewater disposal systems meeting the state's regulatory requirements, 18 AAC

72 Wastewater Disposal Regulations.

Attached are test hole logs from September 18, 2020 located as shown on the attached soils map. The

soil conditions found within the proposed subdivision are suitable for conventional on-site wastewater

disposal systems meeting the state's regulatory requirements, 18 AAC 72. Based on the test hole data

and my observations of topography, there Is a minimum of 10,000 square feet of useable building area

and 10,000 square feet of contiguous useable septic area within each of the proposed lots in

conformance with Matanuska-Susitna Borough Subdivision Regulations, Title 43.20.281.

SITE PLAN:

In accordance with MSB 43.15.016(A) the soils/topo map is included with the test hole locations.
Drainage patterns will not be altered as a result of this subdivision.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office at (907)376-9535.

Sincerely

Jame's Rowland, P.E.

JiT-.ss ;Y. Ro isnd

a- - 675.1

EXHIBIT B-1
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Cheryl Scott

From: Jamie Taylor
Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2021 7:41 PM
To: Cheryl Scott
Subject: RE: RFC Destiny Estates (CS)

Is the soil sample that was analyzed from test hole 1, test hole 2, or a mix of soil from both test holes? The sieve analysis
does not give a determination of soil type, and there is not enough information presented to determine one. There is no
such thing as GM/SM or SM/GM as noted on the soil logs. From the information provided the soils are likely a SW-SM or
SP-SM, but more information is needed (including a plasticity index) to classify.

Spruce Avenue is classified as a minor collector and has an existing average access point spacing of 135 feet, from Lucus
Road to Lucille Street (39 access points/5280 IF). A04.3(b) of the 2020 SCM says when the average access point spacing
on an existing residential collector (a minor collector in a residential area) is less than 250 feet, it shall not decrease due
to the subdivision. Therefore this parcel should only have one access point to Spruce Avenue. I understand the City of
Wasilla is okay with a driveway for each proposed lot, but I believe the standards of the SCM should still apply.

Jamie Taylor, PE

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Department of Public Works
Operations & Maintenance

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

iamie.tavlor(5)matsugov.us

http ://www. matsugov. us/

From: Cheryl Scott <Cheryl.Scott@matsugov.us>
Sent: Thursday, January 28, 2021 2:02 PM

To: Dubour, Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour(a)alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
Planning <Planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us>; publlcworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; tanainacommunity@gmail.com;
davemtp@mtaonline.net; Micah Schoming <MSchoming@crweng.com>; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric
Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark,Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@mta-telco.com;
ospdesign@gci.com; Jesse Sumner <]essesumnerdistrict6@gmail.com>
Subject: RFC Destiny Estates (CS)

All ~

Below is a link to a Request for Comments for Destiny Estates, MSB Case #2021-011. Spruce Avenue is maintained by
the City of Wasilla. The property is not within the City limits.

EXHIBIT D



Fire Code

Tuesday, February 9, 2021 1:58 PM
Cheryl Scott

RE: RFC Destiny Estates (CS)

Cheryl,

Fire and Life Safety has no issue with this.

Fire Marshal

Fire & Life Safety Division

Central Mat-Su Fire Department

(907) 861-8030
FireCode@matsugov.us

From: Cheryl Scott <Cheryl.Scott@matsugov.us>

Sent: Thursday, January 28, 2021 2:02 PM

To: Dubour, Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
Planning <Planning@ci.wasilla.al<.us>; publicworks@cl.wasilla.ak.us; tanainacommunity@gmail.com;
davemtp@mtaonline.net; Micah Schoming <MSchoming@crweng.com>; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric
Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamle.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@mta-telco.com;
ospdesign@gcl.com; Jesse Sumner <]essesumnerdistrict6@gmail.com>
Subject: RFC Destiny Estates (CS)

Below is a link to a Request for Comments for Destiny Estates, MSB Case #2021-011. Spruce Avenue Is maintained by
the City of Wasilla. The property is not within the City limits.

Comments are due by February 17, 2021.

httDs://matsueovus-mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/e/personal/chervl scott matsugov us/ErqPKxnma2NGmvOY-
9ZaudYBHM0nkqwvoATOCKsDdk2rbw?e=iE\/k7

Please open the link In Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to
cause some viewing problems.
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Cher^Scott

From: Cheryl Scott

Sent: Friday, February 19, 2021 9:46 AM
To: Cheryl Scott
Subject: RFC Destiny Estates (CS)

From: Tina Crawford <tcrawford@ci.wasilla.ak.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 2, 2021 2:52 PM

To: Cheryl Scott <Chervl.Scott(a)matsugov.us>
Subject: RE: RFC Destiny Estates (CS)

Cheryl,

Thanks for the follow-up! However, I spoke with Archie and he said they had sufficient spacing for separate driveways.

Tina

Tina Crawford, AlCP
City Planner
City of Wasilla Planning Department
290 E. Herning Avenue
Wasilla, AK 99654
(907) 373-9022
(907) 373-9021 fax

From: Cheryl Scott <Chervl.Scott@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, January 29, 2021 1:47 PM

To: Tina Crawford <tcrawford@ci.wasilla.ak.us>

Subject: RE: RFC Destiny Estates (CS)

Thanks Tina. I just want to make sure that the City will allow a separate driveway for each lot and won't require a
shared access for any of the proposed lots. If you do, we can add a plat note restricting access.

Thanks in advance,

Cheryl seott

^OJ-)
cheryL.5c-ott@m.<2tsu.go\/.ucs
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From: Tina Crawford <tcrawford@ci.wasilia.ak.us>

Sent: Friday, January 29, 2021 12:55 PM

To: Cheryl Scott <Chervl.Scott@matsueov.us>

Subject: RE: RFC Destiny Estates (CS)

The City of Wasilla Planning Department does not have any comments. The Public Works Department indicates that
city driveway permit will be required for each lot.

Thanks,

Tina

Tina Crawford, AlCP
City Planner
City of Wasilla Planning Department
290 E. Herning Avenue
Wasilla, AK 99654
(907) 373-9022
(907) 373-9021 fax

IK
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Cheryl Scott

From: Holly Sparrow <hsparrow@mtasolutionsxom>
Sent: Friday, January 29, 2021 9:29 AM
To: Cheryl Scott
Subject: RE: RFC Destiny Estates (CS)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hello,

MTA has reviewed the plat for Destiny Estates. MIA has no comments.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Holly Sparrow, Right of Way Agent
MTA I 1740 S. Chugach Street | Palmer, Alaska 99645
office: 907-761-2599 | www.mtasolutions.com

MTjfk

life. Technology. Together,

From: Cheryl Scott <Cheryl.Scott@matsugov.us>
Sent: Thursday, January 28, 20212:02 PM
To: Dubour, Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
Planning <Planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us>; publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; tanainacommunity@gmail.com;
davemtp@mtaonllne.net; Micah Scheming <MSchoming@crweng.com>; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric
Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; Right of Way Dept.
<row@mtasolutions.com>; ospdesign@gci.com; Jesse Sumner <jessesumnerdistrict6@gmail.com>
Subject: RFC Destiny Estates (CS)

All-

Below is a link to a Request for Comments for Destiny Estates, MSB Case #2021-011. Spruce Avenue is maintained by
the City of Wasilla. The property is not within the City limits.
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ENSTAR
Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. O. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

February 4, 2021

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural gas company has reviewed the following preliminary plats and has no
comments or recommendations.

• Green Acres Master Plan

(MSB Case #2021-006)
•  Starboard Cove RSB B/4 L/2 & 3

(MSB Case #2021-007)
• Destiny Estates

(MSB Case #2021-011)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 907-334-7911 or by email at
skylar.shaw@enstarnaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

/I. <2.

Skylar Shaw
ROW & Compliance Technician
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company

EXHIBIT H



rji,'S": U.S. POSTAGE » PiTNEY bowes

\ MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
* PLATTING DIVISION
350 ̂ ST DAHLIA AVENUE

' PALMER, AUSKA 99645

ZiP 99645
02 41^

LA, 0000368428 FEB. 03 2021

000Jf

:d
FEB 1 7 2021

51190B04L001 20

RUPRIGHT VERNE E & BERNADETTE^Mi-
866 W SPRUCE AVE

WASILLAAK 99654

FIRST CLASS

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEAiaNG
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will consider the following:

PETITIONER/OWNER: PAVEL & OLGA LOSIK

REQUEST: The request is to create three lots from Tax Parcel C5 (Parcel 1, Waiver 2007-028-PWm) to be
known as DESTINY ESTATES, containing 7.19 acres +/-. The property is located north of W. Spruce Avenue,
east of N. Lucus Road, south of W. Gail Drive and west of N. Buckeye Lane (Tax ID # 18N01W33C005); within
the SW Va, Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. Community Council in
Tanaina and in Assembly District #6 Jesse Sumner

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in the Assembly Chambers at the Dorothy
Swanda Jones Building. 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Subdivision. The public hearing is
scheduled for February 24, 2021. starting at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you thismotice as required by State Law and
Borough Ordinances.

For comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by filling in the information
below and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail: ■
Dlatting@matsTifynv.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been written will be given to the >
Platting Officer in a "Hand-Out" the day of the meeting. All public comments are due one (1) day prior, bv 12:00 p.m. \
To request additional information please contact the Platting Technician, Cheryl Scott at (907) 861-8692.
To view the agenda or meeting packet please go to the following link: www.matsugav.us/boards/platting. Please follow
all-public protocols in relation to the mandates regarding Covid-19 for public participation.

[  ] No Objection [/d^O^ection
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